

NOS. 11-35661 and 11-35670 (consolidated)  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES; FRIENDS OF THE CLEARWATER;  
and WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; CASCADIA WILDLANDS; and  
WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of the Interior;  
DAN ASHE, in his official capacity as Director of the United States Fish and  
Wildlife Service; and UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; IDAHO FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION; MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION; SAFARI  
CLUB INTERNATIONAL; NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION GROUPS,

Intervenors - Appellees.

---

on appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Montana, Missoula Division  
Nos. CV 11-70-M-DWM and CV 11-71-M-DWM (consolidated)

---

**STATE OF MONTANA'S AND  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS'  
AMICUS-CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

**Robert N. Lane**  
**William A. Schenk**  
Special Assistant Attorney Generals  
Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks  
PO Box 200701  
Helena, MT 59620-0701  
Ph: (406) 444-4045; 444-3312  
blane@mt.gov; bschenk@mt.gov

**Steve Bullock**  
Attorney General of Montana  
PO Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Ph: (406) 444-2026

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PURPOSE AND POSITION .....	1
SUMMARY .....	1
REFERENCE TO STATUTE AND RULES .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	2
APPLICABLE LAW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The reissue rule amends the ESA by directing adoption of a rule .....	9
B. Section 1713 is a constitutionally valid amendment of the ESA through a Congressionally required rule that partially and conditionally delists a population of wolves.....	12
C. An act of Congress amending the underlying law does not need to create new standards for the courts to apply in order to avoid a separation power violation .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar</i> , CV 11-70-DWM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85476 (D. Mont. 2011) .....	5, 14
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	10
<i>Consejo Desarrollo Economico De Mexicali, A.C. v. U.S.</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 14, 17
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar</i> , 729 F.Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Montana 2010).....	4
<i>Ecology Center Inc. v. Castenada</i> , 426 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 9, 15, 18
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6, 15
<i>Mount Graham Coalition v. Thomas</i> , 53 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2995).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. The Wheeling and Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. 518 (1852) .....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. The Wheeling and Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1856) .....	7
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	8, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Stop H-3 Ass'n v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	6, 16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	10

### Rules

16 U.S.C. §1532 .....	11
16 U.S.C. §1533 .....	3, 11
74 Fed. Reg. 15123, et seq. (April 2, 2009).....	3, 12

74 Fed. Reg. 15184 (April 2, 2009).....3

74 Fed. Reg. 15185 (April 2, 2009).....4

74 Fed. Reg. 15186 (April 2, 2009)..... 4, 12, 13

76 Fed. Reg. 25590 (May 5, 2011).....1, 3, 13

Part 17, subchapter B of chapter 1, title 50 of the Code of Federal Regulations ....11

Section 1713 of Public Law 112-10..... 11, 15

## **PURPOSE AND POSITION**

The State of Montana and Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks ("Montana" or "MFWP") files this amicus-curiae brief in support of the Federal Defendants and Appellees, Ken Salazar, Dan Ashe, and the United States Fish and Wildlife Service ("Federal Defendants") and in support of affirmance of the District Court's August 3, 2011 Order. (Excerpt of Record 1)

This amicus-curiae brief is filed pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) that allows a state to file an amicus-curiae brief.

MFWP, which includes the Montana Fish, Wildlife and Parks Commission, manages wildlife under the authority of Title 87, Mont. Code Ann. Montana has been managing wolves as a resident wildlife species since the reissuance of a final rule that removed the Northern Rocky Mountain distinct population segment of gray wolves from the Endangered Species Act ("ESA") list of endangered and threatened wildlife. 76 Fed. Reg. 25590 (May 5, 2011). (Center for Biological Diversity Addendum 91)
